The Association of Women Solicitors response to the Council Membership Committee’s consultation on the Review of Non-Geographical Seat Designations
Date Consultation Closes 16th January 2009
The Association of Women Solicitors (AWS) is a recognised group of the Law Society of England and Wales.  We have an agreement with the Law Society to provide representation for women solicitors within the profession, to the government and to the society at large.  We receive an annual grant from the Law Society to do so.
The AWS has opt-in and active members of over 17,000 and thus represents a large proportion of solicitors, and indeed a constituency which is greater than many of the geographical seat designations.
General Comment

The Associations’ general comment is that change in the Council is recommended as long as it is for the purpose of modernising and retaining proper the representation of Solicitors and their firms. The Association considers that it should retain its seat and consideration given to the allocation of seats proportionate to the size of the membership, for the reasons outlined in the responses.

The AWS recognises that Council needs to function efficiently and supports a review of how it operates. The AWS is however struggling to understand why there not a root and branch review of Council’s sixe and its administration with a view to providing recommendations for reform. Instead we have been provided with a consultation document relating to non-geographical seats. We consider that a more effective consultations and review would have been to look at all seat designations and the administrative support to Council.  That said faced with the consultation document our comments are 
AWS Response

(1) Does your organisation wish to continue to be represented on the Council? (The CMC assumes that most organisations currently represented will answer this in the affirmative, but confirmation would be helpful)

Answer
Yes. The AWS wishes to continue to be represented on the Council and considers that it has a continued and important role to play at Council meetings.
The aim of the (AWS) is to promote women in the solicitors' branch of the profession and also to provide social and instructional meetings for both women solicitors and trainee solicitors and female law students actively seeking a training contract.  The activities we provide for women members are not replicated in the services provided to the Profession by other groups/organisations.  For example the JLD does not deal with career issues which arise because of pregnancy - we do however through our AWS Maternity Help Line.  Further geographical seats primarily represent the interests of employer firms of solicitors and not individual solicitors.  Consequently, where law firms' views conflict with women solicitors views the former will normally prevail, hence the need to have separate representation on Council for women solicitors.  This has been seen recently with equal pay.  The Law Society’s annual survey and evidence the AWS has received shows that women solicitors earn less than their male counterparts on a like for like basis.  Yet many law firms will not accept that there is pay disparity.  It would therefore be difficult if not impossible for Council members representing firms and women solicitors (as geographical members purport to do) to represent the interests of firms without disenfranchising women solicitors in their geographical area and vice versa.  Accordingly, separate representation for women solicitors via the AWS is required. 
(2) Is your organisation content with the number of seats currently allocated to it? If not, how many seats do you think the organisation should have?

Answer
The AWS is currently not satisfied with the number of seats that it has and would like additional seats.  The reasons for the increase in seat numbers are that the AWS represents a large number of females who make up more than half the profession. It seems disproportionate to have some geographical seats with a constituency of 5000 with one representative on Council yet the AWS which represents a constituency which is three times larger only has one seat. Proportionately speaking using this example the AWS should have 3 seats. Secondly the AWS represents a variety of needs which require specific and targeted championing. We consider that Council would benefit from and increased AWS representation on it as increased AWS representation would increase the likelihood of more needs which is over 50% of the profession face being examined by Council. Additionally increasing AWS seat numbers would also improve the diversity of the Council. 
(3) On the assumption that the organisation will continue to be represented on the Council and whether or not the organisation has previously exercised this, does your organisation wish for the member(s) concerned to be nominated by the Executive (or equivalent body), or elected by ballot of all members of the organisation?

Answer 
The AWS would like to nominate the member that it wishes to be on the Council.

Response Drafted by Saadia Siddiqui Co-Chair of Law Reform and Research on behalf of the Association of Women Solicitors and in consultation with its members.
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